
Most Catalog Values in this Auction are 2025 or 2026 Scott Values.  Please Note
that Scott Catalog Values are for VF condition.  The Scott Value for MNH is used
where available for Never Hinged stamps.  The "Suggested Value" is our
estimate of the current Retail Value of the specific lot (based on condition and
quantity).  This takes into account centering, faults, freshness, original gum,
quality, duplication and other factors not reflected in the Scott Catalog Value.  The

"Suggested Value" is NOT a minimum bid; but it does reflect the actual market
value of the particular lot, and bids substantially below the "Suggested Value"
are not likely to take the lot.  In general, the Opening Bid (Starting Bid) is about
50% of the “Suggested Value”.  We reserve the right to reject any bid which we
believe to be unrealistic.  NOTE:  We use the following symbols in our catalog.

                   E  -  Estimate of Catalog Value                                     F  -  Face Value ($ U.S.)
                    M  -  Est. ($ U.S.) Michel Catalog                                R  -  Retail Value ($ U.S.)

:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::

Lot No.  Scott No.                                                          Scott           Suggested
                                                                            Cat. Value          Value

UNITED STATES

1 o 9 // 94, 24 Used Stamps (11 Diff.), 1852-68 Issues, Generally Sound Cond 1655.00 400.00
2 i 17 "12 c. Washington" (1851 Issue), Appears to be Unused, No Gum 2100.00 600.00
3 i 24 // 320A, C4, C5,  12 Stamps (11 Diff.), 3 are Unused (No Gum), 9 ar 640.00 180.00
4 o 68, 69, 1861 Issues, Used, Light Cancels (#69 with a Blue Cancel), S. . 170.00 120.00
5 o 73 (x 25), 93 (x 5), "2 c. Black", 1863-68 "Andrew Jackson" Issues, 30 2000.00  + 500.00
6 o 94 // 237,  26 Diff. Stamps, All are Used, 1868-93 Issues, Generally Sou 853.00 180.00
7 o 95 (F. Grill), "5 c. Brown" (1868 Issue), Used, Slight Thin, Ot. . . . 900.00 150.00
8 o 112-117,  6 Diff. Used Stamps, 1869 Issue, Generally Sound Cond., F- . 976.00 280.00
9 i 117 "12 c. Green" (1869 Issue), Mint, OG, Hinged, Minor Gum Cr . 2000.00 240.00
10 o 118 "15 c. Value", Type I, 1869 Issue, Used, Sound Cond., F-VF f . 875.00 240.00
11 o 119 "15 c. Columbus", Type II, 1869 Issue, Used, Very Light Canc . 200.00 + 80.00
12 o 120 "24 c. Declaration" (1869 Issue), Used, Few Blunt Perfs., Ot . . 675.00 100.00
13 o 134 // 188,  8 Used Stamps (7 Diff.), 1870-79 Issues, Generally Sound C 659.00 200.00
14 o 134 // 216,  24 Diff. Used Stamps, 1870-88 Issues, Generally Sound Cond., 1639.00 380.00
15 o 155 "90 c. Carmine", 1871 Issue, Used, 1 Blunt Perf., Otherwise . . . 350.00 120.00
16 o 166 "90 c. Rose Carmine" (1875 Issue), Used, Sound Cond., Fine, . 325.00 120.00
17 i 179 "5 c. Blue", 1875 Issue, Mint, Sound Cond., OG, LH, Fine, SC. 700.00 200.00
18 i 218P4, 229P4,  Plate Proofs on Card, 1888-90 Issues, Sound Cond., F-VF, SCV 100.00 90.00
19 o 219 // 573,  28 Diff. Stamps, All are Used, 1890-1923 Issues, Sound Cond. 762.00 260.00
20 o 230 // 403,  26 Diff. Commemoratives, All are Used, 1893-1915 Issues, Sou 699.00 220.00
21 o 232 // 404,  35 Diff. Used Stamps, All are Commemoratives, 1893-1915 Issu 855.25 280.00
22 o 276, 276A,  "$1.00 Black", Type I & II, 1895 Issues, Used, Sound Cond., 300.00 120.00
23 i, o 285-290, 294-299,  13 Stamps (12 Diff.), 1898-1901 Issues, 8 are Mint, 5 are Us 610.50 130.00
24 ii 291 "50 c. Trans-Miss," (1898 Issue), MNH, OG, Gum Wrinkle, Othe 1750.00 500.00
25 i 291 "50 c. Sage Green" (1898 Issue), Unused, No Gum, Sound Cond. 600.00 140.00
26 i,ii 300 // 320,  12 Diff. Mint Stamps, 1902-06 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, Mostl 542.00 200.00
27 i,ii 424d, 425e, 462a, 498e, 499e, Five Diff. Bklt. Panes, 1913-17 Issues, Un 43.25 20.00
28 ii 452, 455,  2 Diff. Coil Pairs (6 of Each), 1914-15 Issues, Sound Cond., . 705.00 150.00
29 ii 504, 507-509, 511, 512 (6),  1917 Issues, MNH, OG, Sound Cond., VF-XF 310.00 220.00
30 ii 517, 518,  1917 Issues, MNH, OG, #517 with Trivial Gum Bend, Otherwise 215.00 100.00
31 ii 528, 530,  1918-20 Issues, MNH, OG, Sound Cond., XF Centering, #528 wit 77.50 50.00
32 ii 570-572 (3),  1922-23 Issues, MNH, OG, Sound Cond., VF-XF, #570 & 572 With 355.00 240.00
33 ii 614-616 (3), "Huguenot-Walloon" (1924 Issue), Cmpt. Set, Each as Blk. of 146.00 + 40.00
34 ii 630 "White Plaines" Souv. Sheet (Variety with Dot over First "S" . . 550.00 240.00
35 ii 630 "White Plaines" Souv. Sheet, 1926 Issue, Mint, Sound Cond.,. . 475.00 300.00
36 ii 666 "8 c. Kans." (1929 Issue), MNH, OG, Sound Cond., F-VF, SCV i 145.00 70.00
37 ii 778 // 4806,  43 Diff. Souv. Sheets, 1936-2013 Issues, All are MNH, OG, So 121.98 F 180.00
38 ii 859-893 (35), "Famous Americans" (1940 Issue), 12 Cmpt. Sets (All as Blks. 408.00 150.00
39 ii 2002b (x 16), 2002Ac (x 11), "20 c. Birds & Flowers," 27 Cmpt. Mint Sheets 770.00 380.00
40 ii 2216-2219 (4), "22 c. AMERIPEX 86" Souv. Sheets, 20 Cmpt. Mint Sets, All in 158.40 F 200.00
 !!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
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Lot  No.  Scott  No.                                                                                                                           Scott           Suggested
                                                                                                                                           Cat. Value          Value
UNITED STATES (Cont.)
41 ii 2335a (x 10), "22 c. Wildlife", 1987 Issue, 10 Cmpt. Mint Sheets, Sound Co 500.00 190.00
42 ii 2559 // 2981, "World War II" Issues (5 Diff.), All Cmpt. Mint Sheets (5 of 148.00 F 190.00
43 ii 2696a (x 8), 3610a (x 7), 3745a, 4072a, 17 Cmpt. Mint Sheets (4 Diff.), 2 269.10 F 380.00
44 ii 2869 "29 c. Legends of the West," 1994 Issue, 2 Uncut Press Sheet . . 69.60 F 100.00
45 ii 2869, 2870, "Legends of the West", 1994 Issue, Recalled & Normal Mini-Sh 140.00 100.00
46 ii 3036 (x 47), "1.00 Red Fox" (1998 Issue), 47 Mint Stamps, Sound Cond., MN 470.00 240.00
47 ii 3137 // 3535, "Looney Tunes," Cmpt. Set of 10 Diff. Never-Folded Bklts., 1 271.25 120.00
48 ii 3182-3191 (10), "Celebrate the Century", Cmpt. Set of 10 Diff. Mini-Sheets ( 123.00 65.00
49 ii 3182-3191 (10), "Celebrate the Century", Cmpt. Set of 10 Diff. Mini-Sheets, 123.00 60.00
50 ii 3409-3413 (5), "Space" Souv. Sheets, 5 Diff., 2000 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, 135.00 80.00
51 ii 3409-3413 (5), "Space" Souv. Sheets, Uncut Press Sheet (with 5 Diff. Items) 140.00 80.00
52 ii 4268 // 5430, "American Landmarks" Issues, 45 Mint Stamps (12 Diff.), 2008 367.75 F 600.00
U.S.  AIRMAIL
53 ii C1, C3,  2 Diff. Mint Stamps, 1918 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF 240.00 80.00
54 o C1-C6, C18,  7 Diff. Stamps, 1918-33 Issues, All are Used, Sound Cond., F 222.50 100.00
55 i,ii C1-C12, C16-C31,  30 Diff. Mint Stamps, 1918-44 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, 528.00 200.00
56 ii C3 "24 c. Carmine Rose & Blue", 1918 Issue, Mint Blk. of 4, Sou . 520.00 200.00
57 ii C4, C6, C18,  3 Diff. Mint Stamps, 1923-33 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, X 425.00 150.00
58 ii C5 "16 c. Blue", 1923 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF-XF, With 145.00 80.00
59 i C13 "65 c. Zeppelin" (1930 Issue), Unused, OG, Hinged, Sound Con 180.00 110.00
60 i C14 "$1.30 Zeppelin" (1930 Issue), Unused, OG, Hinged, Sound Con 400.00 240.00
61 i C15 "$2.60 Zeppelin" (1930 Issue), Unused, OG, Hinged, HR, Sound 675.00 380.00
62 ii,i C18 Mint, OG, Plus 63 Diff. P# Blks. (#C25 // C100, #CE1), All a . 48.00 F 150.00
63 ii COLLECTION,  119 Diff. Stamps (in Mounts on "White Ace" Pages), 44.13 F 100.00
U.S.  BACK-OF-BOOK
64 o,i J1 // J103 (65 Diff.), 1879-1985 Period, Mixed Mint (OG) & Used, Mostly 641.00 140.00
65 ii J61 Left Margin Strip of 3 with P#, MNH, OG, Sound Cond., Fine, 65.00 E 24.00
66 i J67 "50 c. Carmine Rose" (1917 Issue), Right Margin Strip of 3 w . 420.00 + 100.00
67 o, i O47 // O117 (33 Diff.), 1873-79 Issues, Mostly Used, Mostly Sound Cond., 965.00 200.00
68 i O69P4, O70P4,  Plate Proofs on Card, 1873 Issues, Unused, Sound Cond., VF, 70.00 50.00
69 i O86 "6 c. Rose" (1873 Issue), Unused, OG, Hinged, Generally Soun 675.00 120.00
U.S.  E.F.O. (ERRORS, FREAKS & ODDITIES)
70 ii 899b, 900a, 901a,  Three Diff. Horiz. Pairs, Each is Imperf. Between, Cmpt. Set 92.00 50.00
71 ii 1934a "18 c. Remington" (1981 Issue), Vertical Pair, Imperf. Betwe . . 160.00 120.00
72 ii 2244a "22 c. Christmas" (1986 Issue), Imperf. Horiz. Pair, MNH, OG. 400.00 240.00
73 ii 2265a "21 c. Mail Car" (1988 Issue), Imperf. Coil Strip of 4, MNH, . . 70.00 + 50.00
74 ii 2451a Imperf. Coil Strip of 4, "4 c. Claret" (1991 Issue), Unused, . . . . 900.00 E 400.00
75 ii 2457a "10 c. Tractor Trailer" (1991 Issue), Imperf. Coil Pair, MNH . . 110.00 70.00
76 ii 2457a Imperf. Coil Pair, "10 c. Green" (1991 Issue), MNH, OG, Soun 110.00 70.00
77 ii 2518a Imperf. Coil Strip of 6 (With P# 2222 Under the 3rd Stamp), . . 220.00 E 160.00
78 ii 2518a Imperf. Coil Strip of 6 (With P# 1111 on Right End Stamp), " . 150.00 E 110.00
79 ii 2603a Imperf. Coil Strip of 6 (with P# 22222 Under the 3rd Stamp), . . 170.00 E 100.00
80 ii 2607c Imperf. Coil Strip of 4, "23 c. USA" (1992 Issue), MNH, OG,. . 130.00 + 90.00
81 ii 2607c Imperf. Coil Strip of 4, "23 c. Pre-Sorted" (1992 Issue), MN . . . 130.00 + 90.00
U.S.  REVENUES
82 o R74c "$1.00 Passage Ticket" (1862 Issue), Used, Neat Pen Cancel, . . 350.00 90.00
83 o R81d, R84c, R87c, R98c,  Four Diff., 1862 Issues, Used, Neat Cancels, Few Blu 242.50 60.00
84 o RB5a, RB6a, RB7a, "Proprietary" (1871 Issue), Used, Few Minor Faults, F-VF, 532.50 100.00
85 ii RG124 "$5.00 Silver Tax" (1944 Issue), Horiz. Pair (With Vertical . . . 300.00 + 200.00
86 ii RJ80a "Narcotic Tax" (2 c. Violet), Imperf. Vertical Pair, No Wmk. . . 350.00 140.00
U.S.  HUNTING/DUCK
87 ii RW16-RW22, RW23 // RW27, 10 Diff. Mint Stamps, 1949-60 Issues, #RW27 865.00 200.00
U.S.  COLLECTIONS OF P# BLOCKS
88 ii 756-765 (10), "Imperf. Parks", 1935 Issue, 10 Diff. P# Blks. (6 Stamps Eac 254.75 120.00
89 i,ii 772 // 953,  163 Diff. Blocks (4 or More Stamps), Nearly All are P# Blks. 1158.00 360.00
90 i 859-893 (35), "Famous Americans", 1940 Issue, 294 Diff. P# Blks., Includes 1925.60 400.00
91 ii 1279 "1 1/4 c. Gallatin" (1967 Issue), 40 P# Blks. of 4, P# 28930 . . . 140.00 40.00
92 ii ACCUMULATION,  3,000 Mint Stamps, Mostly P# Blks., Includes 9 c., 10 c., 356.00 F 360.00
93 ii COLLECTION,  306 Diff. P# Blks., Contained in Mounts on Pages, 1961-75 Is 171.00 F 200.00
94 ii COLLECTION,  140 Diff. P# Blks., Contained in Mounts on Pages, Mostly 197 177.00 F 200.00
95 ii COLLECTION,  265 Blocks (4 or More Stamps), Mostly P# Blks., 20 c. to 29 413.94 F 440.00
96 i,ii COLLECTION,  592 Blocks (4 or More Stamps), Mostly P# Blks., 3 c. to 8 c. 206.50 F 180.00
U.S.  COMPLETE MINT SHEETS
97 ii "FOREVER" Issues, 22 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets, All are "Forever" Values 295.62 F 440.00
98 ii "FOREVER" Issues, 20 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets, All are "Forever" Values 251.16 F 380.00
99 ii "LOVE" Topical Issues, 25 Cmpt. Mint Sheets (15 Diff.), Includes #1 . 301.90 F 550.00
100 ii "MOVIE" and "Cartoons" Topical Issues, 25 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets, I 189.45 F 280.00
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Lot  No.  Scott  No.                                                                                                                    Scot t           Suggested
                                                                                                                                                             Cat . Value          Value
U.S.  COMPLETE MINT SHEETS  (Cont.)
101 ii "WORLD WAR II" Commemorative Issue, 48 Total Cmpt. Mint Sheets, Includes 281.40 F 340.00
102 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 20 Cmpt. Mint Sheets (17 Diff.), 42 c. & 44 c. Valu 162.60 F 220.00
103 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 36 Cmpt. Mint Sheets (29 Diff.), 39 c. & 41 c. Valu 276.73 F 380.00
104 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 58 Cmpt. Mint Sheets, Mostly 29 c. to 44 c. Values, 294.04 F 360.00
105 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 42 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets, 29 c. to 44 c. Values, S 278.54 F 340.00
106 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 35 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets, 10 c. to 29 c. Values, S 229.27 F 280.00
107 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 34 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets, 32 c. to 44 c. Values, S 239.22 F 320.00
108 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 49 Items (15 Diff.), Includes Mint Sheets, Souv. She 203.10 F 240.00
109 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 35 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets, 29 c. to 44 c. Values, S 215.57 F 300.00
110 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 57 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets (Includes Some Souv. 289.33 F 400.00
111 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 31 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets 39 c. to 44 c. Values, So 213.79 F 300.00
112 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 64 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets, 32 c. to 37 c. Values, S 383.73 F 500.00
113 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 37 Cmpt. Mint Sheets (22 Diff.), 15 c. to 29 c. Valu 276.26 F 340.00
114 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 50 Cmpt. Mint Sheets (34 Diff.), 32 c. to 44 c. Valu 294.29 F 400.00
115 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 79 Cmpt. Mint Sheets (30 Diff.), 8 c. to 13 c. Value 392.82 F 440.00
116 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 56 Diff. Cmpt. Mint Sheets, 4 c. to 29 c. Values, So 271.72 F 300.00
117 ii COMMEMORATIVE Issues, 57 Cmpt. Mint Sheets (42 Diff.), 32 c. to 44 c. Valu 310.85 F 400.00
U.S.  BOOKLET PANES & COMPLETE BOOKLETS
118 ii BK279, BK294 (5 of Each), "Submarine" & "Old Glory" Issues, Sound Cond., 225.00 150.00
119 ii COMPLETE BOOKLETS (With Covers), 44 Total Items (26 Diff.), 15 c. to 37 c. 225.50 F 260.00
120 ii COMPLETE BOOKLETS (Never Folded), 82 Diff., 19 c. to 32 c. Values, Sound 298.78 F 380.00
121 ii COMPLETE BOOKLETS (Never Folded), 40 Diff., 33 c. to 55 c. Values, Sound 265.10 F 360.00
122 ii COMPLETE BOOKLETS (With Covers), 66 Diff., 18 c. to 42 c. Values, Sound 356.28 F 500.00
123 ii COMPLETE BOOKLETS,  35 Items (23 Diff.), 34 c. to 44 c. Values, All are Nev 265.00 F 360.00
U.S.  POSTAL STATIONERY
124 i "FOREVER" Issues, Envelope Entires & Postal Cards, Includes 150 Entire 135.91 F 180.00
125 i OFFICIAL MAIL, Envelope Entires & Postal Cards, 162 Items, All are Unused, 58.53 F 60.00
126 i U211 "90 c. Carmine" Entire, 1875 Issue, Unused, Sound Cond., Cle . 130.00 60.00
U.S.  MISCELLANEOUS
127 COLLECTOR CARDS, "Walt Disney" & "Looney Tunes" Topical, 286 Diff., .... 50.00
128 i LOCAL ISSUES,  30 Diff., 1843-80 Period, Unused, Mostly Sound Cond., A .... 60.00
129 i LOCAL ISSUES, "Hussey's" & "Pomeroy's", 1844-80 Period, Four Diff. Blks. ( .... 50.00
130 ii TD107a  Test Stamps, Complete Coil Roll of 3,000 Stamps (in Original 3600.00 E 360.00
131 i VALENTINES,  Two Very Nice Unused Valentine Cards, Both Very Colorful t .... 100.00
U.S.  COMMEMORATIVE PANELS, SOUVENIR PAGES & SOUVENIR CARDS
132 i NSC6 // NSC104,  25 Diff. Mint Numismatic Souv. Cards, 1973-2003 Period, S 400.00 100.00
133 i SC8 // SC172,  110 Diff. Souv. Cards, 1970-2015 Period, All are Mint, Many 850.00 220.00
134 i, o SOUVENIR CARDS,  Philatelic & Numismatic Cards, Accumulation of 230 900.00 + 260.00
CONFEDERATE STATES
135 o 1b "5 c. Dark Green" (1861 Issue), Horiz. Pair, Used, With New . . 550.00 160.00
136 o 62X3 New Orleans Provisional (1861 Issue), Horiz. Pair, Used, Wit . 575.00 220.00
CUBA  (U.S. POSSESSION)
137 i 221 // 226, J1-J4,  10 Diff. Stamps, 1899 Issues, Sound Cond., Mint, OG, Mostly 221.00 90.00
DANISH WEST INDIES
138 i,ii 21 // 58, J1 // J6,  30 Diff. Mint Stamps, 1900-1915 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, S 435.00 160.00
139 o, i ACCUMULATION,  68 Stamps (About 46 Diff.), Includes Mint & Used, 1874- 1089.00 300.00
GUAM
140 i 11 "50 c. Orange" (1899 Issue), Mint, OG, VLH, Sound Cond., F-V 350.00 160.00
HAWAII
141 i, o 30 // 82,  21 Stamps, Mostly Diff., 1864-99 Issues, Most are Sound Cond 365.00 100.00
142 o, i ACCUMULATION,  145 Stamps, With Duplication, Includes Mint & Used, Mos .... 240.00
143 i,o,C U1 // UY2,  11 Diff. Entires (Includes Some Postal Cards) + 2 Covers, 18 1202.00 400.00
RYUKYU ISLANDS
144 ii 27-75, C9-C23,  61 Diff. Stamps, All are Mint, All Cmpt. Sets, 1953-60 Issue 302.60 80.00
!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!

NOTE

This is an Abbreviated Listing of the Lots in Sale #531

Full Descriptions and Photos of All Lots are Available on StampAuctionNetwork
A Link is Provided on Our Web Site: ModernStamps.com

 If you have any Questions, Please Contact us at:
248-968-3505   or  ModernStamps@ATT.NET
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Lot  No.     Scott  No.                                                                                                                           Scot t           Suggested
                                                                                                                                                            Cat . Value          Value

U.S.  LARGE & MISC. LOTS

145 ii ACCUMULATION,  About 2,900 Mint Stamps (in Mounts, on Various Album 293.57 F 240.00
146 ii,o ACCUMULATION,  About 2,000 Stamps (in Mounts, on Pages), Mostly 1935- 187.00 F 180.00
147 ii,o ACCUMULATION,  About 2,800 Stamps, Mostly MNH or Used, Mint Stamps  316.95 F 320.00
148 i, o AIR MAIL Collection, 160 Stamps, 1918-90 Period, Mixed Mint (OG) & Us .... 160.00
149 o, i COLLECTION Remainder, About 350 Diff. Stamps, Mostly Back-of-Book, Most .... 200.00
150 ii COLLECTION,  1940-1976 Period, Mint Stamps, Mostly in Mounts (on Various 90.00 F 90.00
151 ii,i COLLECTION,  About 930 Diff. Unused Items, Contained in Mounts or Hinged 168.00 F 200.00
152 ii,o COLLECTION,  1940-91 Period, Includes Singles & Bklt. Panes, Mounted on A 443.00 F 440.00
153 ii,o COLLECTION,  1992-2000 Period, Includes Singles, Bklt. Panes & Mini-Sheet 396.00 F 400.00
154 o, i COLLECTION,  Over 1,800 Diff. Stamps (Includes 18 Diff. Souv. Sheets), 19 800.00 E 150.00
155 i,ii COLLECTION,  About 660 Diff. Stamps, 1940-71 Period, All are Mint, OG, Ma .... 100.00
156 o,ii CONSIGNMENT BALANCE,  130 Stamps, 1846-1973 Issues, Includes Many .... 220.00

U.S. MINT STAMPS & POSTAGE

157 ii "DOLLAR" Values, 48 Stamps + 13 P# Blks., $1.00 to $9.95 Values, Soun 186.35 F 280.00
158 ii "DOLLAR" Values, 64 Mint Stamps (35 Diff.), $1.00 to $14.40 Values, S 303.70 F 480.00
159 ii "DOLLAR" Values, 91 Mint Stamps, $1.00 to $14.00 Values, Sound Cond., 320.45 F 500.00
160 ii "FIRST CLASS" Non-Denomination Stamps, 2,800 Mint Stamps, Sorted & Cou 428.00 F 400.00
161 ii "FOREVER" Issues, 400 MNH Stamps, All are "Forever", Perf. & Imperf., 312.00 F 480.00
162 ii ACCUMULATION,  1,300 Mint Stamps, Sorted & Counted in Glassines, 22 c. 295.00 F 340.00
163 ii ACCUMULATION,  1,000 Mint Stamps, Sorted and Counted in Glassines, 29 c 305.00 F 360.00
164 ii ACCUMULATION,  1,300 Mint Stamps, Sorted & Counted in Glassines, 18 c., 257.00 F 280.00
165 ii ACCUMULATION,  1,500 Mint Stamps, Sorted and Counted in Glassines, 13 c. 295.00 F 300.00
166 ii ACCUMULATION,  2,600 Mint Stamps, Sorted and Counted in Glassines, 10 c., 353.00 F 340.00
167 ii ACCUMULATION,  1,500 Mint Stamps, Sorted & Counted in Glassines, 10 c. to 275.00 F 280.00
168 ii ACCUMULATION,  5,100 Mint Stamps, Sorted & Counted in Glassines, 5 c. to 310.00 F 280.00
169 ii ACCUMULATION,  5,500 Mint Stamps, Sorted and Counted in Glassines, 4 c. t 285.00 F 220.00
170 ii ACCUMULATION,  About 2,600 Mint Stamps, Counted in Glassines, Mostly 3 . 282.00 F 240.00
171 ii ACCUMULATION,  About 1,950 Mint Stamps, Counted in Glassines, 10 c. to 3 356.13 F 320.00
172 ii ACCUMULATION,  Over 3,000 Mint Stamps, 1960-92 Period, Mostly 4 c. to 29. 330.77 F 300.00
173 ii ACCUMULATION,  2,200 Mint Stamps, Sorted & Counted in Glassines, 8 c. to 345.00 F 340.00
174 ii ACCUMULATION,  3,206 Mint Stamps, 6 c. to 15 c. Values, Counted and Sorted 305.90 F 300.00
175 ii ACCUMULATION,  About 2,900 Mint Stamps, Mostly 5 c. to 20 c. Values, Sort 296.69 F 300.00
176 ii ACCUMULATION,  5,000 Mint Stamps, Sorted and Counted in Glassines, 6 c. & 338.00 F 260.00
177 ii ACCUMULATION,  About 1,200 Mint Stamps, Mostly 20 c. to 32 c. Values, No 321.68 F 380.00
178 ii ACCUMULATION,  About 1,400 Mint Stamps, Mostly 20 c. to 39 c. Values, No 432.56 F 500.00
179 ii ACCUMULATION,  About 2,000 Mint Stamps, Mostly 8 c. to 44 c. Values, Sou 420.65 F 460.00
180 ii ACCUMULATION,  8,300 Mint Stamps, Sorted & Counted in Glassines, 4 c. to 462.00 F 440.00
181 ii ACCUMULATION,  2,100 Mint Stamps, 13 c. to 18 c Values, Sorted and Counte 297.00 F 320.00
182 ii ACCUMULATION,  1,000 Mint Stamps, Sorted and Counted in Glassines, 29 c. 299.00 F 380.00
183 ii ACCUMULATION,  1,500 Mint Stamps, Sorted & Counted in Glassines, 20 c., 335.00 F 400.00
184 ii ACCUMULATION,  1200 Mint Stamps, Sorted and Counted in Glassines, 29 c. 312.00 F 380.00
185 ii ACCUMULATION,  800 Mint Stamps, Sorted & Counted in Glassines, 32 c. to 270.00 F 360.00
186 i ACCUMULATION,  About 1,000 Mint Stamps, Mostly with Dist. Gum or Hinge 284.00 F 220.00
187 i ACCUMULATION,  About 2,000 Unused Stamps, Mostly No Gum or Stuck Dow 296.00 F 240.00
188 i ACCUMULATION,  About 2,700 Mint Stamps, Some with Gum Disturbance, So 387.00 F 340.00
189 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  1,500 Mint Stamps, 20 c. to 32 c. Values, Sorted and Counte 336.00 F 400.00
190 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  2,500 Mint Stamps, All are 13 c. Values, Sound Cond., OG, 325.00 F 340.00
191 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  9,000 Mint Stamps, Sorted & Counted in Glassines, Mostly 360.00 F 360.00
192 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  7,100 Stamps, Sorted & Counted in Glassines, 4 c., 5 c., and 358.00 F 340.00
193 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  5,000 Mint Stamps, 6 c. & 8 c. Values, Sorted & Counted in 360.00 F 340.00
194 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  2,000 Mint Stamps, All are 15 c. Values, Sorted & Counted 300.00 F 320.00
195 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  2,600 Mint Stamps, 13 c. & 15 c. Values, Sorted & Counted 358.00 F 360.00
196 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  2,800 Mint Stamps, All 10 c. Values, Sorted & Counted in 280.00 F 260.00
197 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  2,000 Mint Stamps, All are 20 c. Values, Sorted & Counted 400.00 F 440.00
198 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  2,000 Mint Stamps, 15 c. & 18 c. Values, Sorted and Count 333.00 F 340.00
199 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  5,600 Mint Stamps, All are 6 c. Values, Counted in Glassin 336.00 F 240.00
200 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  4,000 Mint Stamps, All 8 c. Values, Counted in Glassines, 320.00 F 260.00
201 i,ii ACCUMULATION,  Over 3,000 Mint Stamps, Mostly 3 c. to 32 c. Values, Somer 362.00 F 280.00
202 i,ii ACCUMULATION,  Over 9,000 Stamps, Sorted on Stock Pages, Mostly 3 c. to 6 375.00 F 280.00
203 ii AIRMAIL Issues, 1,400 Mint Stamps, Sorted & Counted in Glassines, 21 424.00 F 550.00
204 ii AIRMAIL Issues, 3,800 Mint Stamps, Sorted & Counted in Glassines, 5 321.00 F 340.00
205 ii,i MINT SHEETS,  54 Total Sheets (About 43 Diff.), Mostly 8 c. to 39 c. Value 360.44 F 340.00
206 i,ii MINT SHEETS,  47 Mint Sheets, 8 c. to 78 c. Values, All with Small Faults 289.78 F 320.00
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                                                                                                                                           Cat. Value          Value

U.S.  BOX LOTS

207 o, i BOX LOT #1 (8. lbs.) Contains About 9,000 Pre-Cancelled Stamps, Contain .... 200.00
208 o BOX LOT #2 (5. lbs.) Contains About 9,500 Pre-Cancelled Stamps (on Stoc .... 180.00
209 o BOX LOT #3 (14. lbs.) Contains About 3,500 Used Stamps (Mostly Pre-Canc .... 120.00

U.S.  FIRST DAY COVERS

210 C 551 // 686, E13, U481, 16 Diff. F.D.C.'s, 1923-30 Issues, No Cachets, Typed A 800.00 E 280.00
211 C 551 // 700, U481, U521, 17 Diff. F.D.C.'s, 1925-31 Issues, All are Opened (Mos 1670.00 E 550.00
212 C 555, 560, 564, 567, 622, 623,  Five Diff. F.D.C.'s + 1 Picture Postcard, Al 1300.00 E 400.00
213 C 658-667, 669,  "Kansas-Nebraska", May 1, 1929 Issue, 11 Diff. F.D.C.'s, Wit 2000.00 E 600.00
214 C 785-794 (10), "Army-Navy", 1936-37 Issue, 302 Cacheted F.D.C.'s, Mostly Di 1800.00 E 600.00
215 C 859-893 (35), "Famous Americans", 1940 Issue, Cmpt. Set of 35 Diff. F.D.C. 1200.00 E 400.00
216 C 909-921 (13), "Overrun Countries", Cmpt. Set of F.D.C.'s, All with Matchin 130.00 E 30.00
217 C 909-921 (13), "5 c. Overrun Countries", 1943-44 Issues, 107 Diff. Cacheted 1000.00 E 320.00
218 C C10 "10 c. Lindbergh", June 18, 1927 Issue, 10 Diff. Cacheted F. . . 1250.00 360.00
U.S.  FIRST DAY COVERS &  COLLECTIONS
219 C 3182a-3191o (150), "Celebrate the Century", Cmpt. Set of 150 Diff. F.D.C.'s, 260.00 + 100.00
220 C "LINDBERGH" Flight Covers, Mailed to (or From) Other Countries, 55 Diff. .... 440.00
221 C COLLECTION,  1943-2000 Period, About 535 Diff. F.D.C.'s, All with Cachet, .... 220.00
F.D.C.'s  GOLDEN REPLICA CACHETS
222 C COLLECTION,  157 Diff. F.D.C.'s, All with PCS "Golden Replica" Cachet, Ty .... 60.00
COMMEMORATIVE COVERS
223 C "HINDENBURG" First Flight Cover (May 11, 1936), With #698 (Horiz. Pair), .... 80.00
224 C "SPACE" Topical, Collection of 930 Items (About 20 Diff.), Includes. . .... 120.00
225 C "SPACE" Topical Covers, Includes Event & First Day Covers, All with .... 60.00

UNITED NATIONS
NEW YORK
226 ii 325 // 1086, "Flag" Mini-Sheets, 53 Diff., 1980-2014 Issues, 15 c. to . . 256.00 F 300.00
UNITED NATIONS  LARGE & MISC. LOTS
227 ii "ENDANGERED SPECIES",  66 Diff. Cmpt. Mini-Sheets (16 Stamps Each), 1633.00 500.00
228 ii ACCUMULATION,  87 Cmpt. Mint Sheets (50 Stamps Each), Mostly Diff. + 849.24 F 200.00
229 ii COLLECTION,  632 Diff. Stamps (in Mounts on Album Pages) + 26 Diff. Souv. .... 60.00
230 ii COLLECTION,  91 Diff. Mini-Sheets (or Souv. Sheets), New York Issues, Inc 590.32 F 600.00
231 i,ii COLLECTION,  251 Diff. Stamps, Hinged in a "Scott" Specialty Album + 200 .... 100.00

WORLD WIDE BOX LOTS

232 i, o BOX LOT #1,  Contains 160 Diff. Stamps, Mint & Used, Mostly Pre-1935 Issu .... 150.00
233 i, o BOX LOT #2,  96 Diff. Stamps, Includes Mint & Used, Pre-1940 Issues, Many 780.00 220.00
234 ii BOX LOT #3 (2. lbs.) Contains 310 Diff. Stamps (Includes 29 Souv. Sheet .... 200.00
235 ii BOX LOT #4 (2. lbs.) Contains About 620 Diff. Stamps, Mostly 1978-93 Is .... 380.00
236 o, i BOX LOT #5 (6. lbs.) Contains Over 3,000 Stamps, Mostly Used, Some are .... 120.00
237 o, i BOX LOT #6 (4. lbs.) Contains About 1,500 Stamps, Many Diff. Countries, .... 200.00
238 i,o,C BOX LOT #7 (4.5 lbs.) Contains About 200 Picture Postcards + Some Ephem .... 100.00

WORLD WIDE COLLECTIONS & LOTS

239 i, o BETTER ITEMS,  12 Souv. Sheets + 4 Strips (4 Stamps Each), 1937-2002 Issues 328.50 80.00
240 ii SOUVENIR SHEETS,  80 Diff. Souv. Sheets, Pre-2011 Period, All are Mint, In 600.00 E 120.00
241 ii SOUVENIR SHEETS,  185 Diff. Souv. Sheets, 1958-2015 Period, All are Mint, 800.00 150.00
242 ii SOUVENIR SHEETS,  114 Diff. Souv. Sheets, All are Mint (OG), Mostly 1970's 600.00 E 120.00
!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
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TOPICAL COLLECTIONS
243 ii "ALIEN SIGHTINGS" Cmpt. Set, Nicaragua, #2020-2027 (8), 1994 Issue, MNH, 225.00 50.00
244 i, o "CINDERELLA",  26 Diff. Stamps, All with Double or Inverted Overprints, Me .... 160.00
245 ii "EXPLORATION of MARS",  Sierra Leone, #1167-1171, 5 Diff. Souv. Sheets, 86.00 32.00
246 i "FISH" Topical,  Collection of 160 Diff. Stamps, All are Cmpt. Mint . . 480.00 160.00
247 i "FISH" Topical,  Collection of 452 Diff. Mint Stamps (Includes 24 So . 686.00 200.00
248 i, o "FISH" Topical,  Collection of About 1,182 Diff. Stamps (Includes 21 . 1650.00 E 480.00
249 ii "I LOVE LUCY", Topical Issues, Colln. of 69 Diff. Souv. Sheets, All Comm .... 120.00
250 i,o,C "SPACE" (GEOPHYSICAL RESEARCH) Topical, Collection of 254 Stamps + .... 160.00
251 ii "U.N. 10th ANNIVERSARY" & U.N. Missions,  64 Diff. Items, Includes U.N. 230.00 80.00
252 ii CLASSIC DISNEY MOVIES, 158 Diff. Collector Panels (Cmpt. Collection), .... 80.00
253 C, o WORLD WILDLIFE FUND,  Collection of 64 Diff. F.D.C.s (With Cachet, No 800.00 R 80.00

CANADA

254 o 4, 5, Two Diff. Used Stamps, 1852-55 Issues, Each with Small Faults, 1350.00 280.00
255 o 7 "10 c. Blue", 1855 Issue, Used, Trivial  Tiny Thin, Otherwis. . . 1650.00 320.00
256 o 8 "½ p. Rose", 1857 Issue, Used, Repaired Small Fault, F-VF . . . 700.00 140.00
257 o 14 // 56,  18 Diff. Used Stamps, 1859-97 Issues, Some Small Faults, AVG 987.00 180.00
258 o 15 // 30b,  9 Diff. Used Stamps, 1859-75 Issues, Generally Sound Cond., 1147.00 220.00
259 o 16 "10 c. Black Brown" (1859 Issue), Used, VF Centering, With " 6000.00 1000.00
260 o 20, 74 // 103,  23 Diff. Used Stamps, 1864-1908 Issues, Typical Mixed Cond., 1083.00 180.00
261 i 21 // 100,  9 Diff. Stamps, 1868-1908 Issues, Unused, All are Dist. Gum 1605.00 200.00
262 i 25 "3 c. Red" (1868 Issue), Unused, Dist. OG, Repaired Fault at . . 3000.00 60.00
263 o 35 // 47, 102,  11 Diff. Used Stamps, 1870-1908 Issues, Sound Cond., AVG-VF, 803.00 150.00
264 i 44c // 146,  10 Diff. Stamps, 1893-1927 Issues, Unused, Most are No Gum, 1175.00 180.00
265 i 50 // 72,  6 Diff. Mint Stamps, 1897 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, F-VF, SCV 1172.00 240.00
266 o 51 // 95,  24 Diff. Used Stamps, 1897-1908 Issues, Sound Cond., F-VF, S 1039.00 220.00
267 o 61 "$1.00 Lake", 1897 Issue, Used, Neat Toronto Cancel, Small T 750.00 160.00
268 o 66 // 84,  5 Diff. Mint Stamps, 1897-1900 Issues, Some Small Faults, F- 1495.00 260.00
269 i 94 "20 c. K. Edw." (1894 Issue), Unused, VLH, Almost Looks MNH, 750.00  + 240.00
270 i 96 // 174,  15 Diff. Mint Stamps, 1908-30 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, F-VF, 736.00 160.00
271 ii 104-105, 107-112 (8),  1912-23 Issues, MNH, OG, Sound Cond., F-VF, SCV is 1083.00 340.00
272 ii 113-115, 117-118 (5),  1912-25 Issues, MNH, OG, Sound Cond., F-VF, SCV is 545.00 180.00
273 ii 116 "10 c. Blackish Purple" (1912 Issue), MNH, OG, Sound Cond., 700.00 240.00
274 i 119-122 (3),  Top Values of Set (1923-25 Issues), Unused, Dist. OG, Genera 265.00 80.00
275 ii 128 "2 c. Green" (1922 Issue), Paste-Up Coil Pair, Perf. 8 Verti. . . . 170.00 + 80.00

CANADA LARGE & MISC. LOTS

276 ii ACCUMULATION,  178 Mint Stamps, Mostly Pre-1950 Issues, Includes Singles,  1254.00 420.00
277 ii ACCUMULATION,  About 1,700 Mint Stamps, 1 c. to $8.00 Values, Includes 597.45 F 320.00
278 ii ACCUMULATION,  About 5,200 Mint Stamps, Mostly 1 c. to 57 c. Values, So 529.46 F 280.00
279 ii ACCUMULATION,  About 2,400 Mint Stamps, Includes Many Diff. Values, Incl 755.00 F 440.00
280 ii ACCUMULATION,  About 2,300 Mint Stamps, Includes Many Recent Issues, 715.00 F 440.00
281 o, i COLLECTION,  43 Diff. Stamps, 1859-1943 Issues, Mint (OG) & Used, General 2167.00 400.00
282 i,o COLLECTION,  Over 1,200 Diff. Stamps, Mint (OG) & Used, Mounted (or Hinge 260.00 F 160.00
283 i, o COLLECTION,  859 Stamps + 31 Souv. Sheets, Mostly Hinged on Pages, 1990-2 844.00 160.00
284 i, o COLLECTION,  321 Stamps + 19 Souv. Sheets + Some Misc. Items, Mostly All 1058.00 200.00
285 i, o COLLECTION,  1,025 Stamps + 10 Souv. Sheets + 6 Covers, 1979-89 Period, M 745.00 180.00

CANADIAN PROVINCES

COLUMBIA AND VANCOUVER ISLAND
286 i 5 "5 c. Rose" (1865 Issue), Unused, Dist. OG, Blunt Corner (LL . 500.00 80.00
287 i 7, 8, 1865-67 Issues, Unused, Dist. OG, Sound Cond., Fine for Issu . 410.00 130.00
288 o 18 "$1.00 on 3 p. Green" (1869 Issue), Used, Typical Rough Perf . 1750.00 400.00
NEW BRUNSWICK
289 o 1 "3 p. Red" (1851 Issue), Used, Small Thin, Cut Close, Fine f . . 500.00 120.00
290 i 6-11 (6),  Cmpt. Set, 1860-63 Issues, Unused, Dist. OG, # 8 is No Gum, 305.00 90.00
NEWFOUNDLAND
291 i 1 "1 p. Brown Violet" (1857 Issue), Unused, No Gum, Small Cut 125.00 40.00
292 i 1 // 59, 12 Diff. Mint Stamps, 1857-96 Issues, Sound Cond., Most are . 803.00 200.00
293 o 3 "3 p. Green" (1857 Issue), Used, Sound Cond., Clear Margins, . 575.00 300.00
294 o 17, 25-28 (5),  1861-65 Issues, Used, Generally Sound Cond., AVG-VF, SCV is 968.00 300.00
295 i 18, 20, 21, 23,  1861-62 Issues, Unused, Some Dist. OG, Sound Cond., F-VF, SC 188.00 70.00
296 i 24, 28, 30, 31,  1865 Issues, Unused, OG, #24 is No Gum, Generally Sound Cond 510.00 150.00
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NEWFOUNDLAND  (Cont.)
297 i, o 32-36 (6),  Cmpt. Set, 1868-94 Issues, #32 & 32A are Unused (No Gum), #3 723.00 220.00
298 ii C5 (x 2),  Facsimiles, "Trans-Atlantic" Ovpt. on #126, 1930 Issue, Norm .... 100.00
NOVA SCOTIA
299 i 8-13 (6),  Cmpt. Set, 1860-63 Issues, Unused, OG, #10 is No Gum, Some T 518.00 160.00
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
300 o 2 "3 p. Blue" (1861 Issue), Used, Clipped Perfs. (Stamp was Cu . 750.00 160.00
301 i 4-16 (13),  Cmpt. Sets, 1862-72 Issues, Unused, OG, #10 is No Gum, Gener 465.00 150.00

WORLD WIDE  A - Z
AFRICA
302 ii COLLECTION,  174 Diff. Stamps, All are Cmpt. Sets, All are Mint (OG), Mos .... 80.00
AITUTAKI
303 ii COLLECTION,  About 460 Diff. Stamps, All are Cmpt. Mint Sets, 1973-2005 P 765.00 240.00
304 ii SOUVENIR SHEETS,  121 Diff. Souv. Sheets + 3 Stamps, 1973-2000 Issues, All 600.00 E 130.00
ALGERIA
305 i, o COLLECTION,  125 Diff. Stamps, in Mounts on Pages, Mostly 1924-39 Period, 588.00 220.00
306 i, o COLLECTION,  311 Diff. Stamps (in Mount on Pages), Nearly All are Cmpt. M 817.00 300.00
ANTIGUA  (& BARBUDA)
307 i, o COLLECTION,  About 620 Diff. Stamps + 7 Diff. Souv. Sheets, Mostly Hinged 1000.00  + 200.00
ARGENTINA
308 i 247, 282,  Plate Proofs (on Card), Each as Imperf. Horiz. Pair, 1918-20 .... 80.00
ARMENIA
309 i 334-343 (10),  14 Diff. Stamps (1922 Period), All Without Overprints (Not I .... 60.00
AUSTRIA
310 o LOMBARDY-VENETIA,  #3 // 24, Ten Diff. Stamps, 1850-64 Issues, Used, 1090.00 100.00
BARBADOS
311 o COLLECTION,  33 Stamps (Barbados) + St. Helena (12 Stamps), All are Used, 489.00 100.00
BELGIUM
312 o 1, 3-8, Seven Diff. Stamps, 1849-51 Issues, Used, Sound Cond., Mostl 914.00 120.00
313 o 9 // 138, Q1-Q6, Q15,  35 Diff. Stamps, All are Used, 1858-1919 Issues, Include 1047.00 180.00
314 o 39 "5 fr. Red Brown," 1875 Issue, Used (Roller Cancel), Sound C . 700.00 140.00
315 i,ii 435 // 468, B507 // B543,  42 Diff. Mint Stamps, 1951-53 Issues, Many Better 759.00 140.00
316 i,ii 446-450, 449a, B69 // B484,  25 Diff. Mint Stamps, 1928-58 Issues, All are 614.00 200.00
317 ii B662a "Refugee Year" Souv. Sheet, 1960 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, MNH 70.00 28.00
BERMUDA
318 o 11 "3 p. on 1 p. Rose," 1874 Issue, Used, Generally Sound Cond. . 20,000.00 200.00
BRAZIL
319 o 1, 23 , 2 Diff. Used Stamps, 1843-50 Issues, #1 has a Small Thin, #2. . 678.50 150.00
320 ii 1063-1067, C55-C59,  10 Diff. Blks. (4 Stamps Each), 1944 & 1967-68 Issues, 359.00 120.00
BRITISH COMMONWEALTH
321 o, i ACCUMULATION,  58 Diff. Stamps, Includes Mint & Used, Pre-1925 Issues, Incl .... 120.00
322 i, o BRITISH CARRIBEAN,  Includes Tobago, 8 Stamps (1 With Revenue Cancel Not 935.00 300.00
323 o, i ZULULAND,  #1-6,  Ten Stamps (6 Diff.), Includes Used and Unused, Plus Niger 394.50 140.00
BRITISH GUIANA
324 o 37 "1 c. Black on Rose", 1862 Issue, Used, 2 Small Thins, Fine . . . 1500.00 280.00
BRUNEI
325 i 62-75 (14),  Cmpt. Set, 1947-57 Issues, Unused, OG, Sound Cond., LH, F-VF 172.00 80.00
CAPE OF GOOD HOPE
326 o 6a "1 sh. Deep Dark Green" (1858 Issue), White Paper, Used, Sou 600.00 150.00
CAYMAN ISLANDS
327 ii COLLECTION,  391 Diff. Stamps (Includes 18 Souv. Sheets), Nearly All are 750.00 260.00
CHINA
328 o 15 "Small Dragon", 5 ca. Greenish Yellow (1888 Issue), Clean-Cu 175.00 40.00
CHINA (PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF)
329 o 506-517 (12), "Fish" Topical, Cmpt. Set, 1960 Issue, Used, Generally Sound 111.00 40.00
330 i 1108-1113 (6), "Pandas" (1973 Issue), Cmpt. Set, Unused OG, VLH, Sound Cond 220.00 80.00
331 ii "SOUVENIR SHEETS",  20 Diff. Stamp Show Souvenir Sheets, Pre-2000 Period, .... 50.00
332 ii COLLECTION,  169 Stamps + 18 Souv. Sheets, All Diff., 1984-2010 Period, I 283.00 ++ 160.00
333 o, i COLLECTION,  471 Diff. Stamps, Mint & Used, 1947-66 Period, Includes Sing .... 150.00
334 ii,o DENG XIAOPING,  Two Diff. Commemorative Folders, One Includes China # 80.00 ++ 60.00
!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!
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CILICIA
335 i,ii ACCUMULATION,  45 Mint Stamps (26 Diff.), Sound Cond., OG, Includes Some 583.00 190.00
COLOMBIA
336 ii C11C, C11D,  2 Each in MNH Blk. of 4, 1920 Issue, Top Pair with Light Hor 260.00 100.00
CUBA
337 i, o 1 // 87, 62 Diff. Stamps, 1855-79 Issues (Spanish Administration), Mi . 1828.00 500.00
338 i, o 88 // 174, P1 // P30,  95 Diff. Stamps, 1880-98 Issues (Spanish Administration), 1258.00 360.00
339 i COLLECTION,  306 Diff. Stamps, Hinged on Pages, 1954-61 Period, All are M 1109.00 440.00
340 i, o COLLECTION,  148 Diff. Stamps, Hinged on Pages, 1899-1939 Period, Mostly 715.00 280.00
341 i, o COLLECTION,  265 Diff. Stamps, Hinged on Pages, Includes 6 Souv. Sheets, 951.00 380.00
CYPRUS
342 o,ii COLLECTION,  475 Diff. Stamps, 1880-1986 Period, Mostly Used, Includes a 948.00 280.00
CZECHOSLOVAKIA
343 i, o ACCUMULATION,  650 Stamps (About 450 Diff.), Mostly Mint, OG, Includes a .... 200.00
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC
344 i, o COLLECTION,  About 860 Diff. Stamps, Hinged on Pages, Includes 18 Souv. S 2100.00 600.00
ERITREA
345 i,ii 6 "25 c. Blue", 1892 Issue, Mint (OG) + Rhodes, #4 & B14 MNH, 1162.50 220.00
EUROPE
346 i, o OCCUPATION ISSUES,  635 Stamps, Hinged on Pages (or in Mounts), 1870-1945 .... 180.00
FAROE ISLANDS
347 ii COLLECTION,  213 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Mint Sets, Includes 13 Souv. She 527.00 200.00
FINLAND
348 o 2 // 22, 14 Diff. Used Stamps, 1856-81 Issue, Generally Sound Cond. f 2266.00 440.00
349 i 31-33, 35, 43, 57,  Six Diff. Mint Stamps, 1885-91 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, Most 333.50 100.00
FIUME
350 i 27 // 205, J15 // J25,  77 Diff. Stamps, 1919-24 Issues, All are Mint, Sound Cond., 485.65 100.00
351 i B1 // E17, J4c // P4,  35 Diff. Stamps, 1918-24 Issues, All are Mint, Sound Cond., 807.55 180.00
FRANCE
352 o 2, 7, 9, Three Diff. Stamps, 1849-50 Issues, Used, Sound Cond., AVG-F 1810.00 280.00
353 o 6 // 137,  24 Diff. Stamps, 1849-1902 Issues, All are Used, Generally S 643.00 120.00
354 o 12 // 42,  12 Diff. Stamps, 1853-70 Issues, All are Used, Generally Sou 1017.50 160.00
355 i 15, 77 // 102,  6 Diff. Stamps, 1854-90 Issues, Mint, OG, Mixed Cond., #15 i 690.00 80.00
356 o 21 "1 fr. Lake", 1853 Issue, Used, Sound Cond., Just Fine, SCV . . 2475.00 380.00
357 o 37 "5 fr. Napoleon", 1869 Issue, Used, 1876 C.D.S. Cancel, Smal . 750.00 120.00
358 i 38 // 152,  18 Diff. Stamps, 1870-1927 Issues, All are Mint, Generally S 1648.00 300.00
359 o 44 // 108,  16 Diff. Stamps, 1870-1900 Issues, All are Used, Generally S 957.00 160.00
360 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  530 Mint Stamps (About 500 Diff.), Mostly 1949-59 Period, .... 320.00
FRENCH  INDIA
361 i, o "FRANCE LIBRE" Ovpts., 35 Diff. Stamps, 1941-43 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, Mo 137.60 80.00
FRENCH SOUTHERN AND ANTARCTIC TERRITORIES
362 i,ii 12 // 88, C1 // C59,  20 Diff. Stamps, 1956-79 Issues, Mint, Sound Cond., OG, A Fe 191.60 65.00
363 ii,i C1, C2, C7,  1956 & 1965 Issues, Unused, OG, #C7 is MNH, Sound Cond., VF, 203.00 60.00
GERMAN NEW GUINEA
364 i,ii 1-23 (23),  Cmpt. Sets, 1897-1919 Issues, All are Mint, OG, Mostly LH, S 342.00 240.00
GERMAN S.W. AFRICA
365 i,ii 1-6 (6), Cmpt. Set, 1897 Issues, Mint, OG, #1, 2 & 4 are MNH, Sound C 460.00 + 300.00
366 i, o 7-12, 7b (7),  Cmpt. Set, 1898-99 Issues, #7 is Used, Others are Mint, OG, 383.00 240.00
GERMAN STATES
367 i, o COLLECTION,  1,710 Diff. Stamps, 1851-1958 Period, Mint & Used, Singles & .... 360.00
GERMANY
368 ii B294, B295, 9NB8b,  3 Diff. Souv. Sheets, 1946 & 1949 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, 147.50 65.00
369 ii B316-B317 (2),  Cmpt. Set, 1951 Issue, MNH, OG, Sound Cond., VF, SCV is $170 170.00 60.00
370 C C37 LZ127 Zeppelin Flight Cover, With #C37 Tied by Oct. 10, 1928 90.00 50.00
371 o C38, C39, "Graf Zeppelin" (1930 Issue), on Cover Front, With May 25, 1 600.00 + 300.00
372 i, o COLLECTION,  979 Diff. Stamps (Includes 3 Souv. Sheets), 1868-1949 Period .... 300.00
373 i, o COLLECTION,  2,082 Diff. Stamps (Includes 45 Souv. Sheets), 1949-2000 Per .... 400.00
374 i, o COLLECTION,  521 Diff. Stamps (Includes 17 Souv. Sheets), Mostly Mint Sem .... 300.00
375 o, i COLLECTION,  280 Stamps, 1905-1945 Period, Mostly All Diff., Mixed Mint ( 877.00 150.00
376 o, i COLLECTION,  477 Stamps, 1951-2006 Period, Mostly All Diff., Mostly Used, 690.00 120.00
377 ii,i COLLECTION,  Germany and Related, About 1,970 Diff. Stamps, Pre-1990 Peri 1000.00 + 300.00
GERMANY  OFFICES ABROAD
378 i, o CHINA,  1, 1a, 2, 3, 5, 6, 4a (7 Diff.), 1898 Issues, Mixed Used & U. . . 81.00 50.00
379 i, o CHINA,  24-35, 36A (13 Diff.), 1901 Issue, Mixed Mint (OG) & Used, S 383.00 240.00
380 i, o CHINA,  37-44, 45a, 56 (10 Diff.), 1905-13 Issues, Mixed Mint (OG) & 118.00 75.00
381 i, o CHINA,  37-41, 44, 47-56 (16 Diff.), 1905-13 Issues, Mixed Mint (OG) 159.00 100.00
382 i MOROCCO,  45-57 (13 Diff.), 1911 Issue, Cmpt. Set, Mint (OG), Most are 50.55 30.00
383 i, o MOROCCO,  1-6 (6), Cmpt. Set, 1899 Issue, Mint (OG) & Used, Sound Cond 82.00 50.00
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GERMANY  OFFICES  ABROAD  (Cont.)
384 i, o MOROCCO,  7, 9-18, 19b (12 Diff.), 1900 Issue, Mint (OG) & Used, Sound 329.00 200.00
385 i, o MOROCCO,20-32, 32A (14 Diff.), 1905 Issue, Mint (OG) & Used, Sound C 465.00 280.00
386 i, o MOROCCO,  25, 32A, 33-44 (14 Diff.), 1905-11 Issues, Mint (OG) & Used, 468.00 280.00
387 i, o TURKISH EMPIRE,  1-3, 5, 6, 8-12 (10 Diff.), 1884-89 Issues, Unused & Used, 554.00 320.00
388 i, o TURKISH EMPIRE,  12-23, 24B (13 Diff.), 1889-1900 Issues, Mostly Unused, 476.00 280.00
389 i, o TURKISH EMPIRE,  25-30 (6), Cmpt. Set, 1903-05 Issues, Mint (OG) & Used, 470.00 280.00
390 i, o TURKISH EMPIRE,  31-41 (11), 1905 Issue, Mint (OG) & Used, Sound Cond., 205.00 120.00
391 i, o TURKISH EMPIRE,  43-59 (17 Diff.), 1906-12 Issues, Mostly Mint (OG), Sound 323.00 200.00
GERMAN OCCUPATION ISSUES
392 i 1N1-1N58, 1NJ6-1NJ10,  Belgium Occupation Issues, 75 Mint Stamps (63 Diff.), 613.00 200.00
GERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC
393 ii 10NB11  "Goethe" Souv. Sheet, 1949 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF, 140.00 60.00
394 i, o 48 // 110,  66 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Sets, 1949-52 Issues, #84 is Used 380.00 100.00
395 ii 53-57A, 226 // 264a, B21a, B35a,  6 Stamps + 6 Souv. Sheets (1950-57 Issues), 352.50 100.00
396 ii ACCUMULATION,  Four Cmpt. MNH Sheets, #2494-95 (x 2) & #2764-65, Plus .... 100.00
397 ii,i COLLECTION,  2,800 Diff. Stamps (Includes 128 Diff. Souv. Sheets), 1953-9 1300.00 + 400.00
398 ii MINT SHEETS,  Uncut Booklet Panes, Four Diff. Cmpt. Sheets (Wmk. 297), 950.00 E 180.00
GIBRALTAR
399 ii 132-145 (14),  Cmpt. Mint Set, 1953 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF,  SCV 204.30 100.00
GREAT BRITAIN
400 o 1 "Penny Black" Stamp (1840 Issue), Contained in an "Anniversa 375.00 + 180.00
401 o 4 // 122,  22 Diff. Stamps, 1841-87 Issues, All are Used, Generally Sou 2717.00 300.00
402 o 57 (P1, P2), "5 sh. Rose" (1867 Issue), Two Diff. Stamps, Used, Generally 2525.00 + 280.00
403 i 112 // 126,  9 Diff. Mint Stamps, 1887-1900 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, Hing 370.75 80.00
404 o 139, 140, 141 (1902-11 Issues), Used, Generally Sound Cond., VF Centering 870.00 160.00
405 COLLECTION,  113 Stamps + 17 Souv. Sheets, All Diff., All are Cmpt. Mint 445.00 140.00
GREAT BRITAIN - CHANNEL ISLANDS
406 i,o,C HERM ISLAND,  38 Diff. Stamps + 1 Post Card + 2 Diff. Covers, Pre-1960 Per .... 80.00
GRENADA
407 i, o 1a, 3, 16,  3 Diff. Stamps, 1861-83 Issues, Generally Sound Cond., #1a i 870.00 220.00
HAITI
408 i, o COLLECTION,  About 1,050 Diff. Stamps, Hinged on Pages, 1881-1970 Period, 1445.00 500.00
HONG KONG
409 ii COLLECTION,  114 Diff. Stamps (Includes 15 Souv. Sheets), 1985-79 Issues, 380.00 140.00
ICELAND
410 ii 76 "10 a. Scarlet" (1907 Issue), MNH, OG, Some Typical Rough Pe 500.00 60.00
411 ii B5 "King Christian X", Souv. Sheet, 1937 Issue, Sound Cond., OG 90.00 40.00
INDIA
412 ii COLLECTION,  218 Diff. Stamps, All are Cmpt. Mint Sets, 1987-92 Issues, G 405.00 160.00
INDIAN STATES
413 o KISHANGARH,  #59,  Horiz. Strip of 5 Stamps, Fiscally Used on Piece of Docu .... 80.00
ISRAEL
414 ii,i COLLECTION,  165 Diff. Stamps, 1948-59 Issues (Includes 2 Souv. Sheets), .... 100.00
ITALIAN STATES
415 C ROMAN STATES,  10 Diff. Covers, Plus 1 Stamp on Large Piece, 1852-68 Period .... 200.00
ITALY
416 o 23 // 75, O6-O8, Q2-Q6,  27 Diff. Stamps, All are Used, 1863-97 Period, Gener 1012.00 110.00
417 i,ii 94 // 164, B1-B4,  34 Diff. Stamps, 1906-23 Issues, All are Mint, Sound Cond., 702.00 100.00
418 o 188 // 358,  68 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Sets, All are Used, All are Comme 1049.50 180.00
ITALY - A.M.G.  (Allied Occupation)
419 ii VENEZIA GIULIA,  #1LNC6,  25 l. Brown (2 Blks. of 10), 1947 Issue, MNH, 700.00 140.00
420 ii VENEZIA GIULIA,  #1LN19, Mint Blk. of 20 Stamps, 1947 Key Value, Sound 1100.00 200.00
ITALY - AEGEAN ISLANDS
421 i, o COLLECTION,  158 Diff. Stamps, Mint (OG) & Used, 1912-44 Issues, Generall 988.00 220.00
JAPAN
422 o 85 // 630, C4 // C33,  43 Used Stamps (33 Diff.), 1894-1956 Issues, Generally 535.00 150.00
423 i,ii 164 // 958a, 1087a,  53 Diff. Stamps + 1 Bklt. + 1 Souv. Sheet, All are Mint, OG, 660.50 180.00
KOREA
424 ii 206 // 605a,  96 Stamps + 40 Souv. Sheets, All Diff., Mostly Cmpt. Sets, 1 646.00 200.00
425 ii 664a // 1038, C39-C42,  124 Stamps+ 57 Souv. Sheets, All Diff., Mostly Cmpt. 725.00 200.00
426 i,ii COLLECTION,  90 Stamps + 58 Souv. Sheets, All Diff., All are Mint, 1951-7 676.00 180.00
LATVIA
427 i,ii C9-C13 (5), "Latvia-Africa" (1933 Issue), Cmpt. Set, Mint, Sound Cond., 560.00 320.00
428 i CB1 // CB24a,  37 Diff. Stamps, All are Mint, All are Cmpt. Sets, 1930-33 I 720.50 300.00
429 i COLLECTION,  130 Diff. Stamps, All are Mint, 1919-45 Issues, Includes Sem 579.00 220.00
430 i, o COLLECTION,  313 Diff. Stamps, 1918-44 Issues, Mint (OG) & Used, Includes 750.00 220.00
431 i, o COLLECTION,  200 Diff. Stamps, Nearly All Mint, 1918-40 Regular& Comm 698.00 240.00
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Lot  No.  Scott  No.                                                                                                                    Scot t           Suggested
                                                                                                                                           Cat. Value          Value
LEBANON
432 i, o ACCUMULATION,  About 1,450 Stamps (on Stock Pages), Slight Duplication, .... 300.00
LIBERIA
433 o C17, C22,  2 Diff. Used Stamps, 1941 Issue, Sound Cond., F-VF, SCV is $ 375.00 60.00
LIECHTENSTEIN
434 i C7, C8,  Cmpt. Set, "Zeppelin" (1931 Issue), Unused, OG, VLH, VF, Sou 210.00 + 200.00
MALTA
435 i 246-262 (17),  Cmpt. Set, 1956-57 Issue, Mint, OG, 5 sh. Stamp with Trivial 145.30 60.00
MANCHUKUO
436 i, o ACCUMULATION,  556 Stamps (About 116 Diff.), Sorted on Stock Cards, Incl .... 240.00
MEXICO
437 ii 774-776, C123-C125 (6), "Astrophysics Congress" (1942 Issue), Cmpt. Set, Un 96.00 36.00
438 i,ii C1 // C49,  89 Mint Stamps, Most are LH on Pages, Mostly Diff., Includes 898.00 320.00
439 i,ii C40 // C84,  134 Mint Stamps, About 36 Diff. (Includes Several Multiples) 1158.00 360.00
440 i,ii C85 // C388, E1 // G24,  298 Mint Stamps, Nearly All Diff., Hinged (or Mounts 1156.00 380.00
441 ii C103-C107 (5),  Cmpt. Set, 1940 Issue, MNH, OG, Sound Cond., VF, SCV is 200.00 90.00
442 i C188, C191,  Official Deluxe Proofs, Prepared for the "1997 Pacific Exhib .... 40.00
443 i J1-J5, JX9 // JX25, O2 // O128,  62 Diff. Stamps, 1875-1919 Issues, All are Mint 1216.00 340.00
444 i O135 // O232,  81 Diff. "Official" Stamps, 1921-37 Issues, All are Mint, Hi 1011.00 280.00
NETHERLANDS
445 o, i COLLECTION, 543 Diff. Stamps, 1924-58 Issues, Mostly Cmpt. Sets, Mint (O 999.00 190.00
446 o, i COLLECTION, 371 Diff. Stamps, Mint (OG) & Used, 1925-50 Issues, Mounted 879.00 150.00
NEW ZEALAND
447 ii 288-301 (16), Cmpt. Set, 1953-57 Issues, MNH, OG, Sound Cond., F-VF, SCV 179.35 100.00
NORWAY
448 o COLLECTION, 98 Diff. Used Stamps, 1856-1929 Issues, Generally Sound Cond 1132.00 190.00
449 o, i COLLECTION, 52 Diff. Stamps, Most are Used, 1857-1926 Issues, Includes S 1810.00 240.00
PAKISTAN
450 i 41b "10 r. Rose Lilac", Perf. 12, 1948 Issue, MNH, OG, Small Nat . 130.00 60.00
451 i BAHAWALPUR,55 Diff. Stamps, All are Cmpt. Mint Sets, 1947-49 Issues, So 235.00 80.00
PITCAIRN ISLANDS
452 i 1 // 109, 41 Diff. Stamps, All are Cmpt. Mint Sets, 1940-69 Issues, Sound 214.25 80.00
PORTUGAL
453 o 12 // 31,12 Diff. Stamps, 1862-69 Period, All are Used, Generally Sound 996.00 120.00
454 ii 594a "Exhibition" Souv. Sheet, 1940 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, 450.00 180.00
455 ii 701a Souv. Sheet, 1949 Issue, MNH, OG, Some Trivial Gum Dist., Ot 80.00 32.00
PUERTO RICO (SPANISH)
456 i, o COLLECTION, 114 Diff. Stamps, 1874-98 Issues, Mint & Used, Generally Sou 775.00 200.00
QATAR
457 i 69-85 (17), "Fish" Topical, Cmpt. Set, 1965 Issue, Mint, Sound Cond., OG 234.50 80.00
RHODESIA
458 o 59-71 (13), 1898-1908 Issues, Unused, OG, Sound Cond., F-VF. SCV is $492 492.00 200.00
RUSSIA
459 ii 732 (x 78),"80 k. Dark Violet," 1939 Issue, 78 Total Stamps, All are MN 936.00 200.00
460 o, i COLLECTION, 162 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. Sets, Nearly All are Used, 1927- 835.00 200.00
461 o, i L1 // L12, Wenden Issues, 10 Stamps (Mostly Diff.), 1862-1901 Period, U 234.50 80.00
SAAR
462 i 38, 39, 2 Diff. High Values, 1920 Issue, Mint, Sound Cond., OG, VF, . 940.00 300.00
ST. LUCIA
463 i,ii COLLECTION, 417 Diff. Mint Stamps (Includes 9 Souv. Sheets), 1883-1978 I 820.00 280.00
ST. PIERRE & MIQUELON
464 i B9, B10, Cmpt. Mint Set, 1942 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, LH, VF, SCV is 150.00 65.00
465 ii C25 Vertical Imperf. Pair, 1962 Issue, MNH, OG, Sound Cond., VF, 260.00 ++ 120.00
ST. VINCENT
466 ii 1017-1021 (5), Cmpt. Set (1987 Issue), Each Stamp with Center Inverted, .... 50.00
467 ii COLLECTION, About 590 Diff. Stamps + 7 Diff. Bklts. + 25 Diff. Bklt. Pan 950.00 E 300.00
SCANDINAVIA
468 ii ACCUMULATION, 206 Diff. Stamps, Includes 7 Souv. Sheets & 11 Cmpt. Bklt 392.00 120.00
SINGAPORE
469 ii COLLECTION, 78 Diff. Stamps (Includes 5 Souv. Sheets), 1989-91 Issues, A 171.80 65.00
SPAIN
470 ii 45 (x 15), "4 c. Rose", 1856 Issue, OG, MNH, Blk. of 15 Stamps, Sound C 86.25 + 40.00
471 o, i COLLECTION, Over 900 Diff. Stamps, Hinged on Pages (or Sorted in Glassin 1000.00 E 180.00
472 C FIRST DAY COVERS, 42 Diff. Items, All with Colorful Cachet, No Addr., Many .... 32.00

SUGGESTED  VALUE  IS  NOT  A  MINIMUM  OR  RESERVE  BID
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SWITZERLAND
473 o COLLECTION, About 285 Diff. Stamps + 2 Diff. Souv. Sheets, Mostly 1915-6 1035.00 150.00
THAILAND
474 o, i ACCUMULATION, 238 Stamps (158 Diff.), Identified and Priced on Sales Cards 798.00 200.00
475 i,ii ACCUMULATION, 70 Mint Stamps (48 Diff.), 1883-1997 Issues, Sound Cond., 440.00 80.00
476 i, o COLLECTION, 58 Diff. Stamps, Mostly Mint, 1883-1916 Period, Generally So 764.00 180.00

TURKEY
477 o, i COLLECTION, 106 Diff. Stamps (Identified and Priced on #102 Cards), 1870 1033.50 200.00
VATICAN CITY
478 ii 1204-1433 (203) + Poland Joint Issues, 241 Diff. Stamps, Includes 17 Souv. S 645.60 260.00
479 C COVERS, Collection of 327 Diff. Items, F.D.C.'s and "Papal Visit" Co . .... 80.00
480 ii Q1-Q15 (15), Parcel Post Set Cmpt., 1931 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-V 160.00 70.00

PICTURE POSTCARDS

481 i COLLECTION, 315 Diff. Picture Post Cards, Includes About 180 "Royal Mail 1000.00 R 80.00

PHILATELIC LITERATURE & SUPPLIES

482 L "SCOTT" Catalog (2023 Ed., Vol. 1A & 1B), United States, United Nati 150.00 R 40.00
483 L "SCOTT" Catalog (2023 Ed., Vol. 2A & 2B), World Countries "C" to "F" 150.00 R 40.00
484 L "SCOTT" Catalogs, Vol. 1A (2021 Ed.), Includes U.S., U.N. & Australi 135.00 R 20.00
485 L "SCOTT" Catalog (2024 Ed., Vol. 1A), United States, United Nations a 75.00 R 30.00
486 L "SCOTT" Catalogs (2017 Ed., Vol. 1-Vol. 6), Cmpt. Set of 6 Diff., So . 750.00 R 60.00
487 S "SUPERSAFE" Mint Sheet Album (x 4), 12 in. x 12.4 in., Three with 2.5 in 300.00 R 180.00
488 S MANILA STOCK PAGE (x 260), 8.5 in. x 11 in. Size, Includes 3 Diff. Types, 4 .... 150.00

ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss

                            END  OF  SALE

To Contact Modern Stamps, Inc.

PHONE:  (248)-968-3505

 E-Mail: ModernStamps@att.net

Live Floor Bidding Will Be Available

Live Bidding On-Line Will be Available
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Phone Bidding During The Auction 
Can Be Scheduled

Please Contact Us To Schedule a Phone Bid

PLEASE  VISIT  OUR  WEBSITE

Our Web Site Lists Auction Catalog, Prices Realized and Auction Schedule
Current Opening Bids and Photos are Posted on StampAuctionNetwork

Link to StampAuctionNetwork is Available on Our Website:

www.ModernStamps.com

FUTURE  AUCTION  SCHEDULE

Sale #532             October  25,  2025

Sale #533            December  6,  2025
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NO BUYER’S FEE IS ADDED TO THE INVOICE

SUGGESTED VALUE IS NOT A MINIMUM BID

We Accept Payment by VISA, MasterCard,
Discover, AmEx or PayPal

(Our PayPal Address is ModernStamps@ATT.NET)

No Surcharge is Added for Prompt Payment
(After 3 Weeks, a 3% Fee Will be Added)

We Also Accept Payments Using Zelle

(Our Zelle Address is ModernStamps@ATT.NET)
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